

No. 11-2247

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRICORE REFERENCE LABORATORIES,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
ADVISORY COUNCIL, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
rconrad@uschamber.com
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

March 30, 2012

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W., Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5624

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council and NFIB Small
Business Legal Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE EEOC LIABLE UNDER THE ADA FOR PREVAILING DEFENDANT TRICORE’S ATTORNEY’S FEES 10

 A. The EEOC’s Actions In Continuing To Litigate Even After Conceding The Absence Of A Crucial Element Of Its *Prima Facie* Case Were Frivolous, Unreasonable, And Without Foundation ... 12

 B. The EEOC Failed In Its Statutory Obligation To Engage In Meaningful Conciliation Prior To Filing Suit..... 15

 II. THE TYPE OF UNREASONABLY AGGRESSIVE ENFORCEMENT TACTICS PURSUED BY THE EEOC IN THIS CASE ARE AT ODDS WITH THE PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES OF THE ADA AND DISADVANTAGE EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES ALIKE 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arnold v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 719 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Ceballes v. Western Forge Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58218 (D. Colo. Aug. 9, 2007)	12
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	3
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	5, 6, 11
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution, LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)	17, 20
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>EEOC v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 113 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 195, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86228 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 4, 2011).....	9, 22
<i>EEOC v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited</i> , 108, Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 809, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11125 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 9, 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 114 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 719, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 3485 (8th Cir. Feb. 22, 2012)	9, 21, 22
<i>EEOC v. Eagle Quick Stop</i> , 102 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 493, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91811 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 29, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Association</i> , 27 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Great Steaks, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>EEOC v. Keco Industries, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Klingler Electric Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Liberty Trucking Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1982)	17

<i>EEOC v. Peoplemark, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-907 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 17, 2011)	9, 20, 21
<i>EEOC v. Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	15
<i>Mendelsohn v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....	3
<i>Myers v. City of West Monroe</i> , 211 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2000)	7, 12
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	8, 15, 16, 19
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	3
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)	3, 13
<i>Texas State Teachers Association v. Garland Independent School District</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	11
<i>Tomlinson v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 653 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3476 (2012)	3
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	3
<i>Walker v. NationsBank of Florida N.A.</i> , 53 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir.1995).....	7, 12
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983)	16
 STATUTES	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	13

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	10
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	10, 11
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.25	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
118 Cong. Rec. H1861 (Mar. 8, 1972)	16
1 EEOC Compliance Manual, <i>How-to-Use/Overview, EEOC Procedures, Litigation, Judicial Remedies</i> O:3612 (Apr. 2006)	18
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Charge Statistics FY 1997 Through FY 2011.....	20
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Strategic Plan for Fiscal Years 2012-2016, Strategic Plan Diagram.....	20
